Understanding Semantic Web Applications
Kouji Kozaki, Yusuke Hayashi, Munehiko Sasajima, Shinya Tarumi and Riichiro
Mizoguchi
The Institute of Scientific and Industrial Research, Osaka University
8-1, Mihogaoka, Ibaraki, Osaka, Japan
{kozaki, hayashi, msasa, tarumi, miz}@ei.sanken.osaka-u.ac.jp
Abstract. Ten years have passed since the concept of the semantic web was
proposed by Tim Berners-Lee. For these years, basic technologies for them

requirement for SW applications in industry. We focus on analysis of the current state
of SW applications in academic communities.
Motta and Sabou examine the current SW applications and introduce seven
dimensions for analogizing them [5]. They compare some older and newer systems
which they call the next generation of SW applications. As the result, they conclude
that SW applications will have to deal with increasing heterogeneity of semantic
sources and new web technologies such as social tagging and web services. We focus
on usage of ontologies which are discussed in one of their dimensions because it is a
key technology for all SW applications.
Some researchers analyze and classify ontology-based applications. Uschold and
Jasper classify ontology applications scenarios in three categories: 1)neutral
1 ESWS2004 is excluded because it has been a symposium, not a regular conference.
Table.1. The number of SW applications which is analyzed in this paper.
Conferences Dates Venues Number of Apps
International Semantic Web Conference (ISWC)
ISWC2002 Jun. 9-12, 2002 Sardinia, Italy 9
ISWC2003 Oct.20-23, 2003 Sanibel Island, FL, USA 19
ISWC2004 Nov. 7-11, 2004  Hiroshima, Japan 18
ISWC2005 Nov. 6-10, 2005 Galway, Ireland 25
ISWC2006 Nov.5-9, 2006 Athens, GA, USA 26
ISWC2007&
ASWC2007
Nov.11- 15, 2007 Busan, Korea 18
European Semantic Web Conference (ESWC)

search by ontologies, inference mechanisms for DL, ontology matching, etc.
Viewpoints about the applied technologies should be important issues. As a long term
goal, the authors aim at supporting SW application development by providing an
ontology of SW applications. For the development process, the ontology will help
comparison among existing systems and a new system to be developed. Furthermore,
guidelines for SW application development such as appropriate ontology type, usage
and peripheral technologies, will be provided by the ontology.The result of our
analysis is available at the URL, http://www.hozo.jp/OntoApps/.
References
1. Mills Davis：Semantic Wave 2008 Report: Industry Roadmap to Web 3.0 & Multibillion
Dollar Market Opportunities, www.project10x.com, 2008.
2. Harith Alani, Yannis Kalfoglou, Kieron O’Hara, and Nigel Shadbolt :Towards a Killer
App for the Semantic Web, In Proc. of 4th International Semantic Web
Conference(ISWC 2005), Galway, Ireland, November 6-10, pp. 829-843, 2005.
3. Knud Möller et al.: Recipes for Semantic Web Dog Food-The ESWC ans ISWC
Metadata Projects, In Proc. of ISWC2007 + ASWC2007, pp. 802-815, 2007.
4. Alain Léger, Lyndon J.B. Nixon and Pavel Shvaiko: On Identifying Knowledge
Processing Requirements, In Proc. of ISWC2005, pp. 928–943, 2005.
5. Enrico Motta and Marta Sabou: Next Generation Semantic Web Applications, Proc of
ASWC06, pp. 24-29, 2006.